NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

China Netcom Group is the ultimate holding company of the Group, the acquisition is a business combination under
common control. Therefore, the Group accounted for this acquisition using the pooling of interest method according
to Accounting Guideline No. 5 - Merger Accounting for Common Control Transactions ("AG 5"). The acquired
businesses and assets are recorded at book value under HKFRS as if the businesses and assets of Beijing Telecom
P&D Institute have been owned by the Group from the earliest comparative period presented. Accordingly, the
financial information for 2006 and 2005 has been restated.

The impact of the restatement is summarized as below.

F-16

Edgar Filing: ADVENTRX PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K

12

CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2  Basis of presentation (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2005
RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

Originally
stated

Disposal of
Guangdong

and
Shanghai
Branches

Acquisition
of

Beijing
Telecom

P&D
Institute

Elimination
of

intercompany
transactions Restated

Continuing operations:
Revenues 85,861 (2,120) 186 - 83,927

Profit for the year from
continuing operation 14,114 174 62 - 14,350

Discontinued operations :
Profit/(loss) from
discontinued operations (226) (174) - - (400)

Profit for the year 13,888 - 62 - 13,950

Net cash inflow from
operating activities 33,557 - (22) - 33,535
Net cash outflow from
investing activities (24,608) - 31 - (24,577)
Net cash outflow from
financing activities (14,656) - 18 - (14,638)

Total current assets at
December 31, 2005 14,499 - 176 - 14,675
Total assets at December 31,
2005 202,840 - 282 - 203,122
Total current liabilities at
December 31, 2005 98,399 - 5 - 98,404
Total liabilities at December
31, 2005 139,830 - 5 - 139,835
Shareholders’ equity at
December 31, 2005 63,010 - 277 - 63,287

Edgar Filing: ADVENTRX PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K

13

F-17

Edgar Filing: ADVENTRX PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K

14

CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2006
RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

RMB
million

Originally
stated

Disposal of
Guangdong

and
Shanghai
Branches

Acquisition
of

Beijing
Telecom

P&D
Institute

Elimination
of

intercompany
transactions Restated

Continuing operations:
Revenues 86,921 (3,222) 165 330 84,194

Profit for the year from
continuing operation 11,141 332 27 (22) 11,478

Discontinued operations :
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 1,819 (332) - - 1,487

Profit for the year 12,960 - 27 (22) 12,965

Net cash inflow from operating activities 34,133 - 20 (18) 34,135
Net cash outflow from investing activities (24,991) - (2) 21 (24,972)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (6,447) - (30) - (6,477)

Total current assets at December 31, 2006 18,059 - 218 (51) 18,226
Total assets at December 31, 2006 203,835 - 318 (71) 204,082
Total current liabilities at December 31, 2006 90,802 - 80 (49) 90,833
Total liabilities at December 31, 2006 129,857 - 80 (49) 129,888
Shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2006 73,978 - 238 (22) 74,194

F-18

Edgar Filing: ADVENTRX PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 8-K

15

CHINA NETCOM GROUP CORPORATION (HONG KONG) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3  Changes in accounting policies

(a)  Changes in accounting policies in 2007

(i)  Standards, amendment and interpretations effective in 2007

HKFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: Disclosures', and the complementary amendment to HKAS 1, 'Presentation of
financial statements – Capital disclosures', introduces new disclosures relating to financial instruments and does not
have a material impact on the classification and valuation of the Group’s financial instruments.